

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JASON SMALL, PETITIONER

*v.*

MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER, RESPONDENT

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL  
G. EDWARD POWELL III  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC  
650 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 493-9300*

JAMES A. SONNE  
*Stanford Law School  
Religious Liberty Clinic  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-1900*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL N. HAROLD  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-8800  
sjohnson@wsgr.com*

MAUREEN T. HOLLAND  
YVETTE KIRK  
*Holland & Associates, PC  
1429 Madison Ave.  
Memphis, TN 38104  
(901) 278-8120*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
A. The religious accommodation requirement of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act .....	3
B. This Court’s decisions interpreting Title VII’s religious accommodation requirement .....	4
C. Jason Small’s employment with Memphis Light, Gas & Water.....	6
D. The district court’s decision .....	11
E. The court of appeals’ decision .....	12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I. This Court should revisit <i>Hardison’s</i> conclusion that employers suffer “undue hardship” whenever accommodating employees’ faith imposes “more than a de minimis cost.” .....	16
A. As the United States has recognized, <i>Hardison’s</i> atextual reasoning cannot be reconciled with the text, structure, history, or purpose of Title VII. ....	16
B. <i>Hardison’s</i> de minimis standard thwarts thousands of claims, and precludes many others from being filed. ....	22
C. <i>Hardison</i> has especially pernicious effects on those, including religious minorities, whom Title VII was designed to protect. ....	25
D. The “undue hardship” standard is applied elsewhere without difficulty. ....	27
E. Stare decisis does not warrant adhering to <i>Hardison</i> . ....	28
II. This case is an excellent vehicle to address the question presented. ....	30
A. These facts squarely present the question whether <i>Hardison</i> should be overruled, and reversal would likely change the outcome on remand. ....	30
B. Small’s claim involves the most common conflict between employees’ religious practices and work-related obligations.....	32

C. Small raised the undue hardship issue below and both lower courts addressed it .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Appendix A: Court of Appeals’ Decision, dated March 12, 2020 .....	1a
Appendix B: District Court Decision, dated September 11, 2018 .....	15a
Appendix C: Service Dispatch Rules, dated April 1, 2015 (D.I. 49-8).....	44a
Appendix D: Excerpts from Appellant’s Opening Sixth Circuit Brief, dated October 21, 2019.....	55a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....	6
<i>Baker v. Home Depot</i> , 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Balint v. Carson City</i> , 180 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>Beadle v. City of Tampa</i> , 42 F.3d 633 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , No. 17-1618 (U.S. June 15, 2020) .....	1, 16
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	36
<i>Chassen v. Fid. Nat’l Fin., Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Cooper v. Oak Rubber Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1375 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	6, 35
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	19
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	21, 29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	21, 29



<i>Davis v. Fort Bend Cty.</i> , 765 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6, 33
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metal Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970), aff'd by an equally divided Court, 402 U.S. 689 (1971) .....	3
<i>Dykzeul v. Charter Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 8198218 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2019).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	4, 15, 19, 29
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers &amp; Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Geo Grp., Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997).....	6, 33
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	21
<i>Farah v. A-1 Careers</i> , 2013 WL 6095118 (D. Kan. Nov. 20, 2013).....	26
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	29
<i>In re Frushour</i> , 433 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	28
<i>George v. Home Depot</i> , 51 Fed. App'x. 482 (5th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Harrell v. Donahue</i> , 638 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011).....	6, 33

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	21, 29
<i>In re Rifino</i> , 245 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	33, 36
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	28
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) 1, 5, 15–17, 21, 25, 27–30, 32	
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 727 Fed. App’x. 581 (11th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	28
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	29
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	29
<i>Schlitt v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2902233 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2016).....	27
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	20
<i>Tabura v. Kellogg USA</i> , 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018).....	6, 33
<i>Tepper v. Potter</i> , 505 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 931 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2019).....	18

<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	7
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002) .....	27
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	30, 36
<i>Virts v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Yott v. N. Am. Rockwell Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	23
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:</b>	
29 C.F.R.:	
§ 1605.1 (1967) .....	3, 20
§ 1605.1 (1968) .....	3, 20
§ 1605.2(d)(1) .....	32
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) .....	18
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1254(1) .....	2
§ 1869(j) .....	18
§ 207(r)(3) .....	18
38 U.S.C. § 4303(15) .....	18
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 2000e–2(a)(1) .....	2, 3
§ 2000e–2(h) .....	4, 7, 31
§ 2000e(b) .....	22

§ 2000e(j) .....	2, 4, 19
§ 12111(10) .....	18, 27
§ 12111(10)(B)(i) .....	18
§ 12111(10)(B)(ii) .....	18
§ 12111(10)(B)(iii) .....	18
§ 12112(b)(5)(A) .....	18
Cal. Gov. Code:	
§ 12926(u) .....	27
§ 12940(l) .....	27
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) .....	35
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	14, 21, 29
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English</i>	
<i>Language</i> (1969) .....	17
Rachel M. Birnbach, <i>Love Thy Neighbor: Should</i>	
<i>Religious Accommodations That Negatively Affect</i>	
<i>Coworkers' Shift Preferences Constitute an Undue</i>	
<i>Hardship on the Employer under Title VII</i> , 78	
<i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1331 (2009) .....	24
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> .....	17
118 Cong. Rec. (1972) .....	3–4, 20, 33–34
EEOC, <i>Bases by Issue FY 2010–FY 2019</i> (2019) .....	22
EEOC Guidance, <i>Section 12: Religious</i>	
<i>Discrimination</i> (2008) .....	22
EEOC, <i>Religion-Based Charges (Charges filed with</i>	
<i>EEOC) FY 1997–FY 2019</i> (2019) .....	22
EEOC, <i>What You Should Know: Workplace Religious</i>	
<i>Accommodation</i> (2014) .....	26

Karen Engle, <i>The Persistence of Neutrality: The Failure of the Religious Accommodation Provision to Redeem Title VII</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 317 (1997)	.24
Debbie N. Kaminer, <i>Title VII's Failure to Provide Meaningful and Consistent Protection of Religious Employees: Proposals for an Amendment</i> , 21 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 575 (2000)	..... 23
Arthur Larson, <i>Discrimination as a Field of Law</i> , 18 Washburn L.J. 413 (1979)	..... 17
William P. Marshall et al., <i>Religion in the Workplace</i> , 4 Emp. Rts. & Emp. Pol'y J. 87 (2000)	..... 24
<i>Memorial of Jesus' Death</i> (2020)	..... 10, 11
Memphis Light, Gas and Water, <i>About/How MLGW is Governed</i>	..... 7
Matthew P. Mooney, <i>Between a Stone and a Hard Place: How the Hajj Can Restore the Reasonable Accommodation to Title VII</i> , 62 Duke L.J. 1029 (2013)	..... 24
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1968)	..... 17
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Combating Religious Discrimination Today: Final Report</i> (July 2016)	23
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1971)	..... 17
<i>Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1975)	..... 16
Peter Zablotsky, <i>After the Fall: The Employer's Duty to Accommodate Religious Practices under Title VII after Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 50 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 513 (1989)	..... 24
